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Budget Actual  YTD Actual  

 YTD 
Increase/Decrease 

from 2022 
Beginning Balance Fiscal Year 2023: 9,333,895.10$        12,505,989.59$        County Reg Ad Valorem 4.5 Mills 3,645,213.58$         15.45%
Revenues: 84,147,510.56$     100,278,756.54$      County Reappraisal Ad Valorem 6 Mills 4,872,400.94$         15.73%
Expenditures 84,132,406.85$     86,810,397.10$        County Sales Tax 1% 8,179,608.61$         3.03%
Ending Balance September 30, 2023 9,348,998.81$        25,974,349.03$        District Regular Ad Valorem 3 Mills 2,441,178.96$         16.38%

Revenues as a percent of Budget 119%  Total  21,146,556.69$                    
 Overall YTD % 

Increase/Decrease 15.13%
Expenditures as a percent of budget 103.18%

Ad Valorem 15 Mills - Moody 2,844,733.14$         

 YTD Actual  
 YTD 

Increase/Decrease 
Electricity 1,952,035.50$        110,122.38$              FY 2022 FY 2023 Variance
Water and Sewage 345,540.87$           (23,743.41)$               September 30th 12,505,361.94$                    25,974,349.03$       13,468,987.09$    
Alabama Gas 144,357.69$           29,926.83$                August 31st 10,932,294.83$                    24,280,748.25$       13,348,453.42$    

Dashboard Report
Financial Information -  September 2023

General Fund Budget/Actual General Fund Revenue Comparison

Utilities Fund Balance Analysis

danielle.pope
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Annual                          
Budget

Year-To-Date                        
Actual

% of                                    
Budget

Beginning Balance Fiscal Year 2023: 9,333,895.10$                       12,505,989.59$                

Revenues:

State 68,185,430.00 75,175,313.69 110.25%
Federal 0.00 1,360.00

Local 15,320,500.00 22,872,009.29 149.29%
Other 0.00 147,663.30

Other Financing Sources 641,580.56 2,082,410.26 324.58%
Total 84,147,510.56$                     100,278,756.54$             119%

Expenditures:

Instructional Services 49,967,919.44 49,177,216.68 98%
Instructional Support 13,685,410.56 13,293,871.40 97.14%

Operations & Maintenance 8,199,296.61 9,831,658.01 119.91%
Auxiliary Services 5,021,663.00 5,747,037.91 114.44%

General Administrative & Central Support 2,671,959.00 3,016,688.02 112.90%
Capital Outlay 0.00 679,100.49
Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Other Expenditures 2,466,232.00 3,130,111.32 126.92%
Other Fund Uses Transfers-Out 2,119,926.24 1,934,713.27 91.26%

Total $84,132,406.85 86,810,397.10$               103.18%

Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures 15,103.71$                             13,468,359.44$                

Projected Fund Balance End of FY 2023 9,348,998.81$                       

Fund Balance as of September 30, 2023 25,974,349.03$               

St. Clair County Board of Education
Income Statement/Budget and Actual

General Fund
For Year Ended 9/30/2023

danielle.pope
Draft



YTD  YTD  YTD  2022 to 2023 2022 to 2023
SEPT 2021 SEPT 2022 SEPT 2023 Variance % Change

County Reg Ad Valorem 4.5 Mills 3,066,150.31      3,157,492.89        3,645,213.58       487,720.69         15.45%
County Reappraisal Ad Valorem 6 Mills 4,088,200.10      4,209,996.91        4,872,400.94       662,404.03         15.73%
Business Privilege Tax 117,186.20         113,049.53           118,950.59          5,901.06             
County Sales Tax 1% 7,256,596.69      7,938,770.47        8,179,608.61       240,838.14         3.03%
County Alcohol Beverage Tax 92,956.90           81,154.70             80,797.20            (357.50)               -0.44%
District Regular Ad Valorem 3 Mills 2,035,444.93      2,097,589.42        2,441,178.96       343,589.54         16.38%
Manufactured Homes 7,734.89             9,002.76               6,897.01              (2,105.75)            -23.39%
Interest (BOE General Fund only) 6,248.36             7,622.60               295,541.47          287,918.87         3777.17%
Interest on 2021 Bond Proceeds Invested 537.50                 90,802.71             767,438.34          676,635.63         745.17%
** Medicaid Outreach Program 458,012.59         662,137.36           738,529.99          76,392.63           11.54%

17,129,068.47    18,367,619.35      21,146,556.69     2,778,937.34      15.13%

NEW TAX THIS FISCAL YEAR
Ad Valorem 15 Mills - Moody 2,844,733.14       
2023 Interest on Moody Bond Proceeds Invested 723,708.83          

LOCAL REVENUE COMPARISON
September 2023

danielle.pope
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FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023

 Variance                              
(From FY 2022            

to FY 2023) 
October 4,138,045.94                   8,472,558.14               8,502,352.83                  12,124,868.45          3,622,515.62                 
November 4,905,514.11                   9,492,940.06               9,431,732.74                  15,174,171.93          5,742,439.19                 
December 5,707,339.80                   9,398,040.80               9,850,921.65                  14,814,809.58          4,963,887.93                 
January 7,759,938.72                   11,522,283.32             11,151,149.01                20,327,123.32          9,175,974.31                 
February 8,019,281.12                   11,255,105.45             11,348,630.31                21,332,636.13          9,984,005.82                 
March 7,731,929.42                   11,175,382.80             11,359,454.02                19,883,764.51          8,524,310.49                 
April 7,405,835.92                   10,495,724.08             11,300,707.40                20,545,599.94          9,244,892.54                 
May 7,661,158.58                   10,252,311.25             11,365,409.67                20,465,299.35          9,099,889.68                 
June 9,736,961.18                   8,882,825.86               10,925,781.14                19,792,562.70          8,866,781.56                 
July 9,538,478.27                   8,755,763.90               10,388,647.74                24,599,168.74          14,210,521.00               
August 9,636,989.11                   9,915,161.35               10,932,294.83                24,280,748.25          13,348,453.42               
September 9,543,250.14                   9,545,772.48               12,505,361.94                25,974,349.03          13,468,987.09               

Financial Statement Analysis
Unreserved General Fund Balance

danielle.pope
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ST CLAIR COUNTY SCHOOLS
UTILITIES 2021-2023

FY21
FY22

FY23
 MONTHLY 
VARIANCE           
2022-2023 

ALABAMA OCTOBER 51,495.93           71,797.70            67,059.80           (4,737.90)                
POWER NOVEMBER 106,239.44        130,109.23          70,869.90           (59,239.33)             

DECEMBER 63,356.83           121,248.25          200,519.42        79,271.17               
JANUARY 233,551.98        151,721.93          186,645.68        34,923.75               
FEBRUARY 187,414.13        184,322.53          195,476.87        11,154.34               
MARCH 98,569.12           161,778.64          176,073.10        14,294.46               
APRIL 191,052.53        137,646.87          156,945.91        19,299.04               
MAY 112,025.82        118,561.07          138,429.86        19,868.79               
JUNE 121,840.35        140,390.95          138,053.74        (2,337.21)                
JULY 128,991.11        138,887.46          173,441.00        34,553.54               
AUGUST 157,818.84        170,667.50          201,638.45        30,970.95               
SEPTEMBER 295,370.13        314,780.99          246,881.77        (67,899.22)             
TOTALS 1,747,726.21  1,841,913.12   1,952,035.50  110,122.38        

WATER & OCTOBER 9,845.71             26,569.43            7,648.13             (18,921.30)             
SEWAGE NOVEMBER 30,971.28           24,707.78            30,091.22           5,383.44                 

DECEMBER 27,608.25           15,602.54            32,813.57           17,211.03               
JANUARY 34,575.54           46,241.63            29,744.48           (16,497.15)             
FEBRUARY 26,523.50           32,775.16            27,392.72           (5,382.44)                
MARCH 23,472.76           25,627.55            30,409.51           4,781.96                 
APRIL 32,452.92           23,072.72            30,171.03           7,098.31                 
MAY 23,462.05           40,419.53            29,815.39           (10,604.14)             
JUNE 25,601.78           20,907.24            38,834.34           17,927.10               
JULY 23,681.90           27,359.10            14,260.68           (13,098.42)             
AUGUST 17,906.39           26,739.65            39,070.39           12,330.74               
SEPTEMBER 39,271.35           59,261.95            35,289.41           (23,972.54)             
TOTALS 315,373.43     369,284.28      345,540.87     (23,743.41)         

ALABAMA OCTOBER 103.55                4,848.79              5,856.31             1,007.52                 
GAS NOVEMBER 3,829.11             -                        -                       -                           
CORP. DECEMBER 5,469.31             6,324.75              8,876.32             2,551.57                 

JANUARY 13,389.58           18,325.12            46,621.51           28,296.39               
FEBRUARY 22,717.68           16,036.96            -                       (16,036.96)             
MARCH -                       23,444.81            29,783.95           6,339.14                 
APRIL 43,438.45           27,871.51            31,677.71           3,806.20                 
MAY 8,268.83             6,588.05              -                       (6,588.05)                
JUNE 6,231.58             3,510.16              12,912.79           9,402.63                 
JULY 3,769.06             -                        -                       -                           
AUGUST 2,408.09             2,242.88              4,668.36             2,425.48                 
SEPTEMBER 6,720.84             5,237.83              3,960.74             (1,277.09)                
TOTALS 116,346.08     114,430.86      144,357.69     29,926.83          

danielle.pope
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Moody High School Project

Source of Funds - For Building Source of Funds - Other

$60,000,000 Bond Debt $0 Investment of Bond Proceeds

$2,000,000 Investment of Bond Proceeds $0 Invest Excess 15-Mill Tax Proceeds

2,397,836                 2023 Excess Tax Proceeds (From Ken Crowe)

$62,000,000 Total $2,397,836 Total

Date FY Debt Service
Projected Annual 

Tax Collection

(Shortfall)/Excess            

WITHOUT 

GROWTH

Assumed Growth 

Rate

Tax Collection with 

Growth

Application of 

Other Funds

Revised 

(Shortfall)/Excess

Cumulative Money 

Remaining

Column A B C D E F G H

9/30/2023 446,897.02 2,844,733.14            2,397,836.12       $2,397,836.12

9/30/2024 3,573,425.02 3,152,623.96            (420,801.06)         3,152,623.96            420,801.06               -                             $1,977,035.06

9/30/2025 3,579,050.02 3,152,623.96            (426,426.06)         2.00% 3,215,676.44            363,373.58               -                             $1,613,661.48

9/30/2026 3,577,050.02 3,152,623.96            (424,426.06)         2.00% 3,279,989.97            297,060.05               -                             $1,316,601.43

9/30/2027 3,577,425.02 3,152,623.96            (424,801.06)         2.00% 3,345,589.77            231,835.25               -                             $1,084,766.17

9/30/2028 3,575,050.02 3,152,623.96            (422,426.06)         2.00% 3,412,501.56            162,548.46               -                             $922,217.72

9/30/2029 3,574,800.02 3,152,623.96            (422,176.06)         2.00% 3,480,751.59            94,048.43                 -                             $828,169.29

9/30/2030 3,576,425.02 3,152,623.96            (423,801.06)         2.00% 3,550,366.63            26,058.39                 -                             $802,110.90

9/30/2031 3,574,800.02 3,152,623.96            (422,176.06)         2.00% 3,621,373.96            -                              46,573.94                 $848,684.84

9/30/2032 3,579,675.02 3,152,623.96            (427,051.06)         1.00% 3,657,587.70            -                              77,912.68                 $926,597.51

9/30/2033 3,575,925.02 3,152,623.96            (423,301.06)         1.00% 3,694,163.57            -                              118,238.55               $1,044,836.07

9/30/2034 3,578,425.02 3,152,623.96            (425,801.06)         1.00% 3,731,105.21            -                              152,680.19               $1,197,516.26

9/30/2035 3,576,925.02 3,152,623.96            (424,301.06)         1.00% 3,768,416.26            -                              191,491.24               $1,389,007.50

9/30/2036 3,576,300.02 3,152,623.96            (423,676.06)         1.00% 3,806,100.43            -                              229,800.41               $1,618,807.91

9/30/2037 3,576,300.02 3,152,623.96            (423,676.06)         1.00% 3,844,161.43            -                              267,861.41               $1,886,669.32

9/30/2038 3,576,675.02 3,152,623.96            (424,051.06)         1.00% 3,882,603.04            -                              305,928.02               $2,192,597.34

9/30/2039 3,576,725.02 3,152,623.96            (424,101.06)         1.00% 3,921,429.07            -                              344,704.05               $2,537,301.39

9/30/2040 3,577,300.02 3,152,623.96            (424,676.06)         1.00% 3,960,643.37            -                              383,343.35               $2,920,644.74

9/30/2041 3,579,825.02 3,152,623.96            (427,201.06)         1.00% 4,000,249.80            -                              420,424.78               $3,341,069.52

9/30/2042 3,579,025.02 3,152,623.96            (426,401.06)         1.00% 4,040,252.30            -                              461,227.28               $3,802,296.80

9/30/2043 3,579,525.02 3,152,623.96            (426,901.06)         1.00% 4,080,654.82            -                              501,129.80               $4,303,426.60

9/30/2044 3,574,659.39 3,152,623.96            (422,035.43)         1.00% 4,121,461.37            -                              546,801.98               $4,850,228.57

9/30/2045 3,574,162.51 3,152,623.96            (421,538.55)         1.00% 4,162,675.98            -                              588,513.47               $5,438,742.04

9/30/2046 3,579,128.13 3,152,623.96            (426,504.17)         1.00% 4,204,302.74            -                              625,174.61               $6,063,916.66

9/30/2047 3,574,453.13 3,152,623.96            (421,829.17)         1.00% 4,246,345.77            -                              671,892.64               $6,735,809.30

9/30/2048 3,575,034.38 3,152,623.96            (422,410.42)         1.00% 4,288,809.23            -                              713,774.85               $7,449,584.14

9/30/2049 3,573,637.50 3,152,623.96            (421,013.54)         1.00% 4,331,697.32            -                              758,059.82               $8,207,643.96

9/30/2050 3,574,868.75 3,152,623.96            (422,244.79)         1.00% 4,375,014.29            -                              800,145.54               $9,007,789.50

9/30/2051 3,575,256.25 3,152,623.96            (422,632.29)         1.00% 4,418,764.43            -                              843,508.18               $9,851,297.69

9/30/2052 3,579,481.25 3,152,623.96            (426,857.29)         1.00% 4,462,952.08            -                              883,470.83               $10,734,768.52



STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
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Combined Balance Sheet -- All Fund Types and Account Groups
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058 - St Clair County Schools GOVERNMENTAL PROPRIETARY FIDUCIARY ACCOUNT 
Special Debt Capital Enterp/ GROUPS

Description General Revenue Service Projects Internal Trust Agency F/A L/T Dept
Assets and Other Debits:

Assets:
Cash $24,093,737.65 $1,836,214.81 $1,154,657.40 $81,211,646.16 $0.00 $797,899.67 $0.00
Investments
Receivables $1,432,344.25 $4,666,421.74 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Interfund Receivables $714,249.83 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Inventories $0.00 $337,168.74 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Other Assets ($2,804.01) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Fixed Assets $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $175,402,362.71
Construction In Progress $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,287,385.98

Liabilities and Fund Equity:
Liabilities:
Claims Payable $37,230.87 $24,098.32 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Interfund Payable $0.00 $714,249.83 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Other Liabilities $225,947.82 $124,637.86 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($1,164.72) $0.00
Long-Term Liabilities $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $46,445,204.24

Total Liabilities: $263,178.69 $862,986.01 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($1,164.72) $46,445,204.24

Other Debits:
Amounts Available
Amounts to be Provided $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $46,445,204.24
Other Debits

Fund Equity:
Investments in General Fixed Assets $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $182,689,748.69
Contributed Capital
Reserved Fund Balance $677,190.12 $384,491.01 $0.00 $232,149.84 $0.00 $9,590.77 $0.00
Unreserved Fund balance $25,297,158.91 $5,592,328.27 $1,154,657.40 $80,979,496.32 $0.00 $789,473.62 $0.00

Total Fund Equity: $25,974,349.03 $5,976,819.28 $1,154,657.40 $81,211,646.16 $0.00 $799,064.39 $182,689,748.69

Total Assets and Other Debits: $26,237,527.72 $6,839,805.29 $1,154,657.40 $81,211,646.16 $0.00 $797,899.67 $229,134,952.93

Total Liabilities and Fund Equity: $26,237,527.72 $6,839,805.29 $1,154,657.40 $81,211,646.16 $0.00 $797,899.67 $229,134,952.93

11/13/2023 10:29:26 AM Page 1 of 1

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

Pulled from Raw



STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System
Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds

Exhibit F-II-A

For Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023
 

058 - St Clair County Schools         GOVERNMENTAL FIDUCIARY

General Special Revenue Debt Service Capital Projects Expendable Trust Total

Revenues

State Sources $75,175,313.69 $0.00 $315,351.44 $3,529,157.56 $0.00 $79,019,822.69

Federal Sources $1,360.00 $16,841,470.38 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16,842,830.38

Local Sources $22,872,009.29 $6,150,763.21 $1,325,144.99 $1,849,746.12 $1,220,739.74 $33,418,403.35

Other Sources $147,663.30 $225,181.76 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $372,845.06

Total Revenues: $98,196,346.28 $23,217,415.35 $1,640,496.43 $5,378,903.68 $1,220,739.74 $129,653,901.48

Expenditures

Instructional Services $49,177,216.68 $8,737,291.51 $0.00 $0.00 $319,806.21 $58,234,314.40

Instructional Support Services $13,293,871.40 $2,849,303.46 $0.00 $125,000.00 $212,320.30 $16,480,495.16

Operation & Maintenance Services $9,831,658.01 $459,185.76 $0.00 $508,362.50 $5,123.00 $10,804,329.27

Auxiliary Services $5,747,037.91 $8,134,767.86 $0.00 $0.00 $6,966.93 $13,888,772.70

General Administrative Services $3,016,688.02 $1,071,493.03 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,088,181.05

Capital Outlay $679,100.49 $2,085,729.86 $0.00 $5,397,481.36 $0.00 $8,162,311.71

Debt Service $0.00 $0.00 $2,993,722.46 $1,788,957.52 $0.00 $4,782,679.98

Other Expenditures $3,130,111.32 $2,031,142.49 $0.00 $173,450.00 $328,150.97 $5,662,854.78

Total Expenditures: $84,875,683.83 $25,368,913.97 $2,993,722.46 $7,993,251.38 $872,367.41 $122,103,939.05

Other Fund Sources (Uses)

Other Fund Sources: $2,082,410.26 $1,854,439.85 $0.00 $60,175,855.05 $5,405.83 $64,118,110.99

Other Fund Uses: $1,934,713.27 $1,188,767.78 $0.00 $3,978.49 $52,344.26 $3,179,803.80

Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over 
(Under) Expenditures and Other Fund Uses: $13,468,359.44 ($1,485,826.55) ($1,353,226.03) $57,557,528.86 $301,433.90 $68,488,269.62

Beginning Fund Balance - October 1: $12,505,989.59 $7,462,645.83 $2,507,883.43 $23,654,117.30 $497,630.49 $46,628,266.64

Ending Fund Balance - September 30: $25,974,349.03 $5,976,819.28 $1,154,657.40 $81,211,646.16 $799,064.39 $115,116,536.26

Total Other Fund Sources (Uses): $147,696.99 $665,672.07 $0.00 $60,171,876.56 ($46,938.43) $60,938,307.19

11/13/2023 10:29:54 AM Page 1 of 1Pulled from Raw

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.



STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System
Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual

Exhibit F-III-A

For Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023
 

058 - St Clair County Schools GENERAL VARIANCE SPECIAL REVENUE VARIANCE

Description Budget Actual
Favorable 

(Unfavorable) Budget Actual
Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Revenues
State Sources $68,755,068.69 $75,175,313.69 $6,420,245.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Federal Sources $0.00 $1,360.00 $1,360.00 $23,722,701.93 $16,841,470.38 ($6,881,231.55)

Local Sources $18,236,000.00 $22,872,009.29 $4,636,009.29 $3,797,435.00 $6,150,763.21 $2,353,328.21

Other Sources $0.00 $147,663.30 $147,663.30 $208,869.70 $225,181.76 $16,312.06

Total Revenues: $86,991,068.69 $98,196,346.28 $11,205,277.59 $27,729,006.63 $23,217,415.35 ($4,511,591.28)

Expenditures
Instructional Services $50,574,548.08 $49,177,216.68 $1,397,331.40 $9,626,234.31 $8,737,291.51 $888,942.80

Instructional Support Services $13,736,255.54 $13,293,871.40 $442,384.14 $3,309,896.74 $2,849,303.46 $460,593.28

Operation & Maintenance Services $8,760,114.98 $9,831,658.01 ($1,071,543.03) $382,379.00 $459,185.76 ($76,806.76)

Auxiliary Services $5,436,074.00 $5,747,037.91 ($310,963.91) $7,787,386.40 $8,134,767.86 ($347,381.46)

General Administrative Services $2,802,192.00 $3,016,688.02 ($214,496.02) $1,323,871.44 $1,071,493.03 $252,378.41

Special Revenue Outlay $1,140,989.00 $679,100.49 $461,888.51 $4,621,458.22 $2,085,729.86 $2,535,728.36

General Service $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Other Expenditures $2,466,478.00 $3,130,111.32 ($663,633.32) $3,124,572.50 $2,031,142.49 $1,093,430.01

Total Expenditures: $84,916,651.60 $84,875,683.83 $40,967.77 $30,175,798.61 $25,368,913.97 $4,806,884.64

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources: $1,444,509.87 $2,082,410.26 $637,900.39 $1,523,817.19 $1,854,439.85 $330,622.66

Other Financing Uses: $1,497,169.19 $1,934,713.27 ($437,544.08) $164,483.00 $1,188,767.78 ($1,024,284.78)

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses): ($52,659.32) $147,696.99 $200,356.31 $1,359,334.19 $665,672.07 ($693,662.12)
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over 
(Under) Expenditures and Other Uses: $2,021,757.77 $13,468,359.44 $11,446,601.67 ($1,087,457.79) ($1,485,826.55) ($398,368.76)

Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1: $12,505,989.59 $12,505,989.59 $0.00 $7,461,879.87 $7,462,645.83 $765.96

Ending Fund Balance - Sept. 30: $14,527,747.36 $25,974,349.03 $11,446,601.67 $6,374,422.08 $5,976,819.28 ($397,602.80)
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058 - St Clair County Schools DEBT SERVICE VARIANCE CAPITAL PROJECTS VARIANCE

Description Budget Actual
Favorable 

(Unfavorable) Budget Actual
Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Revenues
State Sources $315,351.44 $315,351.44 $0.00 $3,292,471.56 $3,529,157.56 $236,686.00

Federal Sources $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Local Sources $2,522,267.15 $1,325,144.99 ($1,197,122.16) $358,551.00 $1,849,746.12 $1,491,195.12

Other Sources $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Revenues: $2,837,618.59 $1,640,496.43 ($1,197,122.16) $3,651,022.56 $5,378,903.68 $1,727,881.12

Expenditures
Instructional Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Instructional Support Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $125,000.00 ($125,000.00)

Operation & Maintenance Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $116,422.00 $508,362.50 ($391,940.50)

Auxiliary Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,553,865.66 $0.00 $1,553,865.66

Debt Administrative Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Capital Outlay $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,317,703.00 $5,397,481.36 ($2,079,778.36)

Debt Service $2,794,476.44 $2,993,722.46 ($199,246.02) $1,759,151.19 $1,788,957.52 ($29,806.33)

Other Expenditures $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $173,450.00 ($173,450.00)

Total Expenditures: $2,794,476.44 $2,993,722.46 ($199,246.02) $6,747,141.85 $7,993,251.38 ($1,246,109.53)

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $60,175,855.05 $60,175,855.05

Other Financing Uses: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,978.49 ($3,978.49)

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses): $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $60,171,876.56 $60,171,876.56
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over 
(Under) Expenditures and Other Uses: $43,142.15 ($1,353,226.03) ($1,396,368.18) ($3,096,119.29) $57,557,528.86 $60,653,648.15

Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1: $2,516,147.22 $2,507,883.43 ($8,263.79) $23,645,853.51 $23,654,117.30 $8,263.79

Ending Fund Balance - Sept. 30: $2,559,289.37 $1,154,657.40 ($1,404,631.97) $20,549,734.22 $81,211,646.16 $60,661,911.94
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058 - St Clair County Schools 
EXPENDABLE TRUST VARIANCE

TOTAL GOVERNMENT AND FUND TYPES 
AND EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS VARIANCE

Description Budget Actual
Favorable 

(Unfavorable) Budget Actual
Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Revenues
State Sources $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $72,362,891.69 $79,019,822.69 $6,656,931.00

Federal Sources $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23,722,701.93 $16,842,830.38 ($6,879,871.55)

Local Sources $504,340.00 $1,220,739.74 $716,399.74 $25,418,593.15 $33,418,403.35 $7,999,810.20

Other Sources $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $208,869.70 $372,845.06 $163,975.36

Total Revenues: $504,340.00 $1,220,739.74 $716,399.74 $121,713,056.47 $129,653,901.48 $7,940,845.01

Expenditures
Instructional Services $77,887.00 $319,806.21 ($241,919.21) $60,278,669.39 $58,234,314.40 $2,044,354.99

Instructional Support Services $103,677.00 $212,320.30 ($108,643.30) $17,149,829.28 $16,480,495.16 $669,334.12

Operation & Maintenance Services $315.00 $5,123.00 ($4,808.00) $9,259,230.98 $10,804,329.27 ($1,545,098.29)

Auxiliary Services $103.00 $6,966.93 ($6,863.93) $14,777,429.06 $13,888,772.70 $888,656.36

Expendable Administrative Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,126,063.44 $4,088,181.05 $37,882.39

Total Outlay $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,080,150.22 $8,162,311.71 $917,838.51

Expendable Service $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,553,627.63 $4,782,679.98 ($229,052.35)

Other Expenditures $221,193.00 $328,150.97 ($106,957.97) $5,812,243.50 $5,662,854.78 $149,388.72

Total Expenditures: $403,175.00 $872,367.41 ($469,192.41) $125,037,243.50 $122,103,939.05 $2,933,304.45

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources: $0.00 $5,405.83 $5,405.83 $2,968,327.06 $64,118,110.99 $61,149,783.93

Other Financing Uses: $0.00 $52,344.26 ($52,344.26) $1,661,652.19 $3,179,803.80 ($1,518,151.61)

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses): $0.00 ($46,938.43) ($46,938.43) $1,306,674.87 $60,938,307.19 $59,631,632.32
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over 
(Under) Expenditures and Other Uses: $101,165.00 $301,433.90 $200,268.90 ($2,017,512.16) $68,488,269.62 $70,505,781.78

Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1: $497,630.49 $497,630.49 $0.00 $46,627,500.68 $46,628,266.64 $765.96

Ending Fund Balance - Sept. 30: $598,795.49 $799,064.39 $200,268.90 $44,609,988.52 $115,116,536.26 $70,506,547.74
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ST. CLAIR CO. BOARD OF EDUCATION

CHECK REGISTER ACCOUNTABILITY REPORT

09/01/2023 - 09/30/2023

51357 METRO TRAILER LEASING $0.00 $0.00 $3,180.00 OTHER PROPERTY SERV

51356 MARGARET WATER WORKS $0.00 $0.00 $5,586.29 WATER AND SEWAGE

51358 MILESTONES BEHAVIOR GROUP, INC $0.00 $375.00 $3,142.40 STUDENT EDUCATIONAL;IN-STATE

51360 ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS $0.00 $636.76 $2,443.66 OFFICE SUPPLIES

51359 MR. BUGGS PEST PATROL INC $0.00 $0.00 $442.50 OTHER PROPERTY SERV

51352 Hands-On Tasks Inc. $0.00 $0.00 $5,532.02 STUDENT CLASSRM SUPP

51353 HARRISON SUPPLY COMPANY $0.00 $0.00 $68.82 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES

51355 ANGELA JONES $0.00 $0.00 $899.00 MEDICAL/HEALTH

51354 JBSMHA - CSP $0.00 $0.00 $21,404.70 MEDICAL/HEALTH

51362 NCS Pearson, Inc. $0.00 $252.92 $0.00 TESTING SUPPLIES

51361 OSBORN BROTHERS, INC. $0.00 $6,590.06 $0.00 PURCHASED FOOD

51363 PERFECTION IMPROVEMENTS $0.00 $0.00 $21,200.00 OTHER PROPERTY SERV

51364 PITNEY BOWES $0.00 $0.00 $521.94 RENTAL-EQUIPMENT

51337 ALABAMA POWER COMPANY $4,795.59 $0.00 $0.00 ELECTRICITY

51336 ALABAMA INSTITUTE/DEAF & BLIND $0.00 $40.50 $0.00 FOOD SERV SUPPLIES

51338 ALABAMA POWER COMPANY $113,917.75 $0.00 $0.00 ELECTRICITY

51340 ARAMARK $0.00 $0.00 $184.54 OTHER PURCHASED SERV

51339 AMERITEK $0.00 $0.00 $319.26 RENTAL-EQUIPMENT

51332 A-1 MINI STORAGE $0.00 $0.00 $85.00 RENTAL-LAND & BLDG

51351 FORESTWOOD FARM INC $0.00 $13,631.95 $0.00 PURCHASED FOOD

51333 ACKER ELECTRIC COMPANY INC $0.00 $2,241.00 $0.00 EQUIP REPAIR & MAINT

51335 ALABAMA DEPT OF LABOR $0.00 $0.00 $75.00 OTHER PROPERTY SERV

51334 AIR ENGINEERS, LLC $0.00 $0.00 $83.33 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES

51347 CREST METALS PRODUCTS INC $0.00 $0.00 $5,975.00 OTHER PROPERTY SERV

51346 MICHELLE CAGLE $0.00 $111.50 $0.00 DEFERRED REVENUE

51348 DRAKE LAWN MAINTENANCE, LLC $0.00 $0.00 $6,880.00 OTHER PROPERTY SERV

51350 FLOWERS BAKERY OF BIRMINGHAM $0.00 $1,611.57 $0.00 PURCHASED FOOD

51349 EOS UTILITY SERVICES $0.00 $0.00 $2,336.68 OTHER PROPERTY SERV;MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES

51342 AT&T MOBILITY-FIRSTNET $0.00 $0.00 $7,963.49 TELEPHONE

51341 ASHVILLE WATER & SEWER $0.00 $0.00 $1,015.94 WATER AND SEWAGE

51343 AT&T MOBILITY-FIRSTNET $989.52 $304.64 $3,625.15 TELEPHONE

51345 BLOUNT OFC SUPPLIES $0.00 $2,165.40 $0.00 OTHER GEN SUPPLIES

51344 BIRMINGHAM RESTAURANT SUPPLY $0.00 $8,947.01 $0.00 NON-CAP FURN/FIXTURE;FOOD SERV SUPPLIES;FREIGHT 
AND SHIPPING

Check Number Vendor Name State Fund Amount Federal Fund Amount Local Fund Amount Description
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51391 SCHOOL SPECIALTY LLC $0.00 $106,037.20 $0.00 TEXTBOOKS

51390 DAKTRONICS, INC $125,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 AUDIO/VIDEO

51392 DRAKE LAWN MAINTENANCE, LLC $0.00 $0.00 $6,880.00 OTHER PROPERTY SERV

51394 Acton Flooring, INC $0.00 $213,396.34 $0.00 BUILDING IMPROVEMENT

51393 MJW INVESTMENTS LLC $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 EQUIP REPAIR & MAINT

51386 TSA, INC. $0.00 $379.00 $0.00 OTHER INST SUPPLIES

51385 TRIDENT BEVERAGE, INC $0.00 $8,552.50 $0.00 PURCHASED FOOD

51387 VALLEY INVESTMENTS, LLC $0.00 $0.00 $5,800.00 RENTAL-LAND & BLDG

51389 CLAS $0.00 $290.00 $0.00 IN-STATE

51388 WINDSTREAM ALABAMA INC $0.00 $0.00 $678.71 TELECOMMUNICATION

51401 ARAMARK $0.00 $0.00 $184.54 OTHER PURCHASED SERV

51400 April Evans $0.00 $570.11 $0.00 IN-STATE

51402 ASHVILLE MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $298.51 $0.00 OUT-OF-STATE

51396 AIR ENGINEERS, LLC $0.00 $0.00 $3,408.42 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES

51395 ADVANTAGE ELEVATOR INSPECTIONS $0.00 $0.00 $270.00 OTHER PROPERTY SERV

51397 ALA-CASE $0.00 $85.00 $0.00 REGISTRATION FEES

51399 AMERITEK $99.61 $0.00 $0.00 RENTAL-EQUIPMENT

51398 AAAP/HANDS $0.00 $0.00 $253.27 IN-STATE;STUDENT EDUCATIONAL

51370 RAGLAND TELEPHONE COMPANY $0.00 $55.46 $0.00 TELEPHONE

51369 RAGLAND TELEPHONE COMPANY $0.00 $0.00 $152.78 TELEPHONE

51371 RAGLAND WATER WORKS & GAS BD $0.00 $0.00 $1,426.40 WATER AND SEWAGE

51373 RESOLUTIONS IN SPECIAL ED. $0.00 $0.00 $2,606.00 LEGAL FEES

51372 READS UNIFORMS, LLC $0.00 $808.28 $0.00 OTHER GEN SUPPLIES

51365 PITNEY BOWES $0.00 $0.00 $555.09 RENTAL-EQUIPMENT

51384 DRUMMOND HARDWOOD FLOORING $0.00 $0.00 $17,850.00 BLDG IMPROV/<50,000

51366 PLUMB ONE INC. $0.00 $0.00 $175.00 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES

51368 RAGLAND TELEPHONE COMPANY $0.00 $0.00 $51.99 TELEPHONE

51367 PUBLISHERS WAREHOUSE/ $2,036.00 $0.00 $0.00 TEXTBOOKS

51380 STEELE WATER WORKS BOARD $0.00 $0.00 $180.86 WATER AND SEWAGE

51379 STATE INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS $0.00 $3,343.59 $0.00 FOOD SERV SUPPLIES

51381 SUNBELT GLASS LLC. $0.00 $0.00 $474.00 OTHER PROPERTY SERV

51383 SYSTEMS SECURE ALARM COMPANY $0.00 $0.00 $6,175.00 OTHER PROF SERVICES

51382 SYSCO FOOD SERVICE $0.00 $320.21 $0.00 PURCHASED FOOD

51375 SJ PAINTING LLC $0.00 $0.00 $8,000.00 BLDG IMPROV/<50,000

51374 SERVCO, L.L.C. $0.00 $2,462.06 $0.00 EQUIP REPAIR & MAINT

51376 SOUTHLAKE CAPITAL, LLC $168.16 $0.00 $285.76 RENTAL-EQUIPMENT

51378 ST. CLAIR COUNTY CHILDRENS $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 OTHER DUES AND FEES

51377 SPRINGVILLE WATER WORKS $0.00 $0.00 $10,644.98 WATER AND SEWAGE

Check Number Vendor Name State Fund Amount Federal Fund Amount Local Fund Amount Description
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51429 ST CLAIR COUNTY COMMISSION $0.00 $0.00 $10,319.40 FUEL-GASOLINE

51428 SEON SYSTEM SALES INC $293.00 $0.00 $0.00 VEHICLE PARTS

51430 CLAUDIA SULLIVAN, MSPT $0.00 $0.00 $3,540.50 MEDICAL/HEALTH

51432 THE CHILDS WORLD INC $0.00 $594.75 $0.00 LIBRARY BOOKS

51431 TRUSSELL, FUNDERBURG, REA $0.00 $0.00 $377,305.92 LAND

51424 PLUMB ONE INC. $0.00 $0.00 $2,750.00 OTHER PROPERTY SERV

51423 PLUMB ONE INC. $0.00 $0.00 $881.40 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES

51425 PUBLISHERS WAREHOUSE/ $0.00 $392.40 $0.00 STAFF INST SUPPLIES

51427 READS UNIFORMS, LLC $0.00 $1,229.59 $0.00 OTHER GEN SUPPLIES

51426 Raincrow Environmental $0.00 $0.00 $285.00 OTHER PROPERTY SERV

51439 TUCKER GLASS LLC $150.00 $0.00 $0.00 EQUIP REPAIR & MAINT

51438 TRY ME FENCING $0.00 $0.00 $3,500.00 OTHER PROPERTY SERV

51434 THE MCPHERSON COMPANIES INC. $0.00 $0.00 $1,541.22 OIL AND LUBRICANTS

51433 CONSOLIDATED PUBLISHING CO INC $0.00 $38.40 $0.00 ADVERTISING

51435 THRIVEWAY LLC $426.00 $0.00 $0.00 STUDENT CLASSRM SUPP

51437 TRANSPORTATION SOUTH, INC. $0.00 $0.00 $352.25 VEHICLE PARTS

51436 EVERBANK $0.00 $0.00 $249.00 RENTAL-EQUIPMENT

51408 CINTAS   #212 $265.72 $0.00 $0.00 OTHER PURCHASED SERV;JANITORIAL SUPPLIES

51407 Charles Taylor $0.00 $495.18 $0.00 IN-STATE

51409 CINTAS   #212 $288.49 $0.00 $0.00 OTHER PURCHASED SERV;JANITORIAL SUPPLIES

51411 COOKS PEST CONTROL $0.00 $0.00 $440.00 OTHER PROPERTY SERV

51410 CLAS $0.00 $0.00 $15.00 REGISTRATION FEES

51403 AT&T MOBILITY-FIRSTNET $0.00 $0.00 $1,400.00 TELEPHONE

51422 NEALCO PRODUCTS $80.00 $0.00 $0.00 OTH VEHICLE SUPPLIES

51404 BUILDING SPECIALTIES CO $0.00 $0.00 $160.00 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES

51406 CENTRAL SUPPLY $0.00 $0.00 $397.78 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES

51405 CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. $0.00 $5,917.02 $0.00 STUDENT CLASSRM SUPP

51418 GRAYBAR ELECTRIC COMPANY $0.00 $0.00 $18,001.76 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES;OTHER PROPERTY SERV;BLDG 
IMPROV/<50,000

51417 GLENWOOD MENTAL HEALTH $0.00 $12,020.27 $4,548.00 MEDICAL/HEALTH

51419 IMPACT Family Counseling, Inc. $0.00 $4,420.00 $4,420.00 MEDICAL/HEALTH

51421 LATHAN ASSOCIATES $0.00 $6,319.74 $0.00 BUILDING IMPROVEMENT

51420 KYOCERA DOC SOLUTIONS OF AL $0.00 $0.00 $228.30 RENTAL-EQUIPMENT

51413 CRITERION CONSULTING, LLC $0.00 $0.00 $8,703.12 ACCOUNTING

51412 COOKS PEST CONTROL $0.00 $0.00 $315.00 OTHER PROPERTY SERV

51414 E CORNELL MALONE CORPORATION $0.00 $0.00 $3,600.00 OTHER PROPERTY SERV

51416 FORESTWOOD FARM INC $0.00 $13,714.75 $0.00 PURCHASED FOOD

51415 E CORNELL MALONE CORPORATION $0.00 $0.00 $304.50 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES

Check Number Vendor Name State Fund Amount Federal Fund Amount Local Fund Amount Description
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